
ACQ:~Jl$!TJON, 
1-r,.'CHNOLJ:K;¥ 
ANO VX1!$nCS 

OFFICE OF TfiE UNDER SECRET/\RY OF D!!FENSE 
3000 OEF"ENSE PEf'·tfAGON 

WASH1NGTQN, DC 2030\<lOOO 

MEMORANDUM FOR DEPUTY ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 
(STRATEGY) 

DI1tECTQR,JOINT STAFF 
C.FIIEFOFSTAFF USAFRICOM --,-,_- _:_.--- ' -- " - - ' ' -- -' 

CHIEf OF STAFF, USCENTCOM 
CHI.BF OF STAFF. USEUCOM 
CHffiF OF ST AFr: USNORTBCOM 
CI--JJEF OF STAFF, USPACOM 
CHIEFOFSTAFF, USSOUTHCOM 

SUBJECT: FYIO DefeP.Se ~~wironmcntallnternational Cooperation (DETC) 
Approve'd'Pfogram 

This memo prqviq~~ aJ>)lmm;lrythe lljlproved FYI 0 Defense Environmental 
International GAopcri\tion (!)Jt{C) program funded by the ODUSD(lnstallations and 
Environment{ODUSD(i&Ej). 

On September~, 2009Jhe PJ;liC Oversight Group conven¢d tq review and ' 
pri()dtize Ptoposals {QI"fYJQ ~.f31Gfl:ln<fing per the a.ltae'h~d QPSD(l&E.) memo dated , . ·• 
Match l0;2U99.(Att~chmenfi), 'Fr!Jposals were submitted by the geographic combatant! • 
commands aiid OSD. . l 

;: 
t 

Thc.Pvers!~~~~qrq~i~pptnpri!;ed of iliree voting r!;pr~en~!jvcs: ODUSD(l&E)j 
OJ)J\,~O:(~Wi~\Jgy),.a,1).6cJEe,()f~~~c6fji}~I)itectQr of the Jo!l1t Staff. Proposals for · 
int~f!xatj~nMt~c.icllfity;<)6;f/p~{ltl~p·Sycre prlodt!zed in accordance with the strategic end 
states idQiitifi\l.d intl!e;:B-gi&~!i~C.:;t~r·Einpioyment of the Force and the COCOM Theater 
Campaign PJ11ns. De~it~<fJjcJ\~fitslnylp,<!e building stmtegic partnerships; reducing 
regionalt<Jnsions; enll!l.n\<1!1~ ~#JirQilmiJnt, safety and occupational health risk 
management and thcstJ$fulntnent of mission capability. 

The table (AUach!Jlf;nt,2) providesth<l titles andapprovcd funding for proposed 
proJects tit 90% ofthel)EIC full fundi!l~lcvcl of$1,555,000. While this list is not in 
orderofpriority, the projects &pprovcd in the "2"~ increment" column will be re
evaluated for priori!iiati<>•Iin~beeYentlhc DEIC program is fully funded or in the event 
a "I'' i.ncremcnt" project cannot be executed due to changed circumstances. 



If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Ninette Sadusky, 
ObUSD(I&E!J3RS) at{703) 604-1798, Ninette.sadusky@osd.mil or Mr. William Mackie. 
(JS/J-4) at (703) 697-4443, William.Mackie@JS.Pcntagon.mil. · 

~ '\ -- .... o/o!~i~f- ----
Attachments: 
As stated 

cc: 

Assistant Deputy Under Secretary of Defense 
(lnstaU~tions and Environment) 

USD(AT &L)_DIR(IQtero,ational Cooperation) 
DASD (African Affairs) 
DASD (Middle East) 
DASD (Europe anli NATO) 
DASD (Russia and Eurasia) 
DASD (East Asia) 
DASD (South and Southeast Asia) 
DASD (Central Asia) 
DASD (WestemHpmi~phereA.ffairs) 
DSCA PrinDir (Sttli,tegY) 
D~CA.::: Prog.ral1\s.opp~o/i(l3\l1Wi!l$ Partnership· Capacity) 
DSCA _Regional P¢li~t& (f\sla Pacific Americas) 
DSCA •. Regional Oe!>\!.IY {E1Jrope Africa) 
DSQA,.. ~egiona.l.Depu\:{ (tv(idlil~ East) 
DSCA _ Regional Deput)' ($<14th and Central Asia) 



( 

ACQU_I~1TiON 
Tf.:CHNOt..OGY 

AND t....O(ljftTICS 

OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY OF OE:FENSE 
:;1000 OEF'ENSE: P!SNTAGON 

WA$H.fNGTbN; OC 203CJ1~3000 

MAil 1 0 £009 

MEMORANDUM FOR DEPUTY ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 
(POLICY PLANNING) 

DIRECTOR, JOINT STAFF 
CHIEF OF STAFF, USAFRJCOM 
CHIEF OF STAFF, USCENTCOM 
CHIEF OF STAFF, USEUCOM 
CHIEF OF STAFF, USNORTHCOM 
CHIEF OF STAFF, USPACOM 
CHIEF OF STAFF, USSOUTHCOM 

SUBJECT: FYI 0 Defense Environmental International Cooperation (DEIC) Program 
Call for Proposals 

This memorandum provides the schedule and guidance for submitting security 
cooperation proposals for theDEIC Oversight Group to allocate FY 10 resources. 
Review and prioritization of the proposals will focus on how they describe support 
specific elements of the Guidance for the Employment of the Force, Combatant 
Command (COCOM) Theater Security Cooperation Plans, and 2007 Defense 
Installations Strategic Plan (www.acq.osd.mil/ie/index.html). Priority will be given to 
proposals that address innovative approaches to Environmental Safety & Occupational 
Health risk management, sustainment and/or building capacity for strategic partnerships: 
in operations; global defense posture; and defense missions outside the United States. 
Example of cx.ecuting tools indude: strategic-level international workshops/meetings; 
table top exercises, guidebooks, and capability assessments. 

The Combatant Commanders are requested to submit their FYI 0 proposals by July 
I, 2009, through the office of the Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff (J-4) to 
ODUSD(l&E/ERS). Cover memorandum and proposals should be mailed to: 

Mr. William Mackie 
Engineering Division, J-4ED 
Room 2B884, The Pentagon 
Washington, DC 20318-4000 

Please call to verifY receipt of proposals: Mr. William Mackie at (703) 697-4443. 
Back-up electronic submittal to Filliam.Mackie@js.pentagon.mil with a copy to 
SCiark@i_da.org is strongly encouraged. 



The Oversight Group of the DEIC program will convene to review and prioritize projects 
for FY !0 on Thursday, September 17, 2009 from 0900 to I 500 at the Institute for 
Defense Analyses (IDA), room 670 I, 4850 Mark Center Drive, Alexandria, VA. The 
Oversight Group is comprised of three voting representatives: ODUSD(I&E)ERS, 
ODASD(Policy/Policy Planning), and the Office of the Chairmanofthe JointStaff. Each 
Combatant Comm-and that submits project proposal(s) is enc~~raged to attend the 
Oversight Group meeting in order to review its submissions and answer questions that the 
Oversight Group has. The meeting will be conducted at the Secret level. Visit requests 
need to be faxed to IDA Visitor Control, (703) 845-2588 (phone: (703) 845-6900 or sent 
via Joint Personnel Adjudication System, IDA's Security Management Office code is 
7A2934) by September I, 2009. Results from the Oversight Group will be announced via 
email. 

In order to ensure consistency in the information provided for each proposal, the 
attachment to this memo is the template that should be used . .The template contains 
instructions, (inserted as "comments") that explain what types of information to include 
in which places. This new template should facilitate the Oversight Group's work in 
reviewing and prioritizing the proposals. Furthermore, each Combatant Command is 
encouraged to include a brief narrative in its memorandum accompanying the project 
submissions, outlining how the current submissions fit into your overall program fot the 
next 2-3 years. This narrative could encompass concepts of future cooperative work in 
the AOR either in terms of subject matter, countries, or regions to be engaged. 

If you have any questions or need assistance, please contact Dr. Kurt Preston, 
ODUSD(I&E/ERS) at (703) 604-1798, or Mr. William Mackie (JS/J-4) at (703) 697-
4443, William.Mackie@JS.Pentagon.mil. 

Attachment: 
As stated 

cc: 

WayneArny 
Deputy Under Secretary 

(Installations and Environ 

USD(AT&L)_DIR (International Cooperation) 
DASD (Africa) 
DASD (Central Asia) 
DASD (East Asia) 
DASD (Europe and NATO) 
DASD (Middle East) 
DASD (South and Southeast Asia) 
DASD (Western Hemisphere Affairs) 



UNCLASSIFIED 

( FY10 DEIC Spreadsheet- Approved by Oversight Group 
(as of 3 Sept 2009) 

{ 
I 

fProaram Budaet Taraet Total 

Program Totals from Submissions 

1 of Focus 

:South AfriCa L ~ 
css SeC :v 

ibva.v\ ter om 
>ill TableTop 

south At lCa.TPre!Oria\. Gontar rL 
v;;;:;;;;:;-:s ;m 8biel0o 
SoUt hAfr ca 1St Lucia), I 'Rance : vvorKsnop 

)pill TableTop 
iRaiiOO 

llil "'Soil~ 18 bie iOil 

~· 

~ . uJ<Oi"i l&' 
I ~-anae 

~ I •Waster; iiOt 
~ car = ii)jjf T9.bleTOD 

I 1Was te Mat 

IAFRiCOM ~al 

CENTCOM Countries of Focus 

OSD Support to CENTGOM eVeQt{s) 

RSalonal Combatina WMD SVmoosium - Env Focus Group 
o9oieted Uranium Workshoo (Kuwait\ 
Re<iional Environmental Consideration in Mil Oos Workshop (Jordan) 
Reaional Occupational Health Workshop (United Arab Emirates) 
Theater-Wide Historic/Cultural Resources 

CENT COM Countries of Focus Total 

UNCLASSIFIED 

1,555 

2,265.50 

Request 

6C 

2' 
2~ 

29 
2E 

( 

2( 
3: 
30 
29 
24 
32 

.25 
23 

468 

Request 

20 
~""-

87 
17 

112 
58 
32 
60 

386 

1st incr 2nd incr 
90 10 

1399.5 155.5 

1399.5 402 

Board 
1st incr ·2nd inc 

6· 
TB[ 

2 ( 

29 0 
29 
28 
c 

25 ' 
33 c 
c 3 ' 

29 
24 
32 c 

26 
24 

( 

c c 
c 0 

317 8C 

Board ADilroved 
1st incr 2nd incr 

20 0. _______ .,_ -
' --~,.,~.,,.~.---~,., 

87 0 
0 0 

10 102 
58 0 
0 0 

60 o· 

235 102 



UNCLASSIFIED 

FY1 0 DEIC S_preadsheet- Approved by Oversight Group 
EUCOM Countries of Focus Request 

OEFNET 
Bilateral Cooperation with Finland 
Bilateral Cooperation with Sweden 
NATO SPS -Env Impact on Soldier Health 
Riga Initiative (PI<;mary) 

-, .. ~~~-.-._,,~···-· --" ~ •'- '" "-~~-----~--- --. 
ReQional Envir Coop TCT 
Jt Def envir symposium (Norway) 
Slov/Kosovo--Field Water 
Balkan/BS Emer MQmt 

EUCOM Countries of Focus 

NORTHCOM Countries of Focus 

Multilateral ESCiH Risk Assessment Workshop (Canadia I Mexico) 

NORTH COM Countries of Focus Total 

SOUTHCOM Countries of Focus 

OUSD(Policy)/OQASD(Western Hemisphere) 3 Proposals Below:: 
a. US-Chile Defense Consultative Commission 

(bilat mtg + CBRN/all hazards consult) 
b. US-UruQuay CBRN/all Hazards Consult . 

c. OSD/ERS Support for US-Brazil Bilat Eng;;~gement 
- .-·;...=-._.,. .... ,=-o·OO'·'-~-"''·- · .. -. --- _, __ .,._ . .,_ __ "'··"·'"·'' _ ,_._ -·------'- ,,,,,,,_, __ , ___ ---- ,~,,- ,,,---- -· ~ 

Engineer & Environmental Security Corlference (Central America) 
'Military Implications of Climate Change (Central America/Caribbean) 
Haiti Watershed Mgt Engagement 
Renewable Energy Upgrade (Guat & Nic) --withdrawn 
Electrical System Upgrade PKO HQ (Nic)- withdrawn 
US/Brazii/ParaQUY Aquifer Preservation Workshop 
• Military Implications of Climate Change (South America) 

• $50K FY()9 front loaded for each 

SOUTHCOM Countries of Focus Total 

2 
UNCLASSIFIED 

20 
6 
6 

4 

121 
158 
67 

23.5 

411.5 

Request 

40 

40 

Request 

32 
12 
6 . "'"''''',"' 

87 
86 
42 
0 
0 

55 
101 

421 

Board Approved 
1st incr 2nd incr 

15 5 
6 0 
6 0 

...... 6 0 
4 0 

40 0 
0 0 

35 32 
23.5 0 

135.5 37 

Board Approved 
1st incr 2nd incr 

25 10 

25 10 

Board Approved 
1st incr 2nd incr 

32 0 
0 12' 
0 6 

- --;- =~-
... ,., 

87 0 
36 0, 
30 121 
0 0 
0 O• 

55 0/ 
51 0' 

291 30 



UNCLASSIFIED 

( 1 FY10 DEIC S ;prea s ee - \pprove d h t A db 0 >Y - ht G vers1g1 roup 

( 

Global Projects 

Env, Safety & Occupational Health Mission Sustainment workshops 
Operational Sustain<:Jbility Workshop 
Annual OSD-IE/ERS Overseas Workshop 
Joint Engineer Qperation Course- Env Module RefinementjJS-J4) 
Environment, Energy, Sostainability Symposium (E2S2) 
OSD-IEIERS Support to International Negotiations 
OSD-IE/ERS Theater Liaison w/COCOMs 

Global Projects Total 

Overall Program Support 

Support to COCOMs for Execution of OEIC Program+ 
Contractor support to OSD-IE/ERS+ 
Corporate KnowledQe ManaQement 

I Overall Program Support Total 

3 
UNCLASSIFIED 

Request 

35 
14 
40 
35 
6 

20 
23 

173 

RE!_quest 

75 
97 
25 

197 

Board Approved I 
1st incr 2nd incr1 

35 0 
14 0 

0 40 
0 35 
6 0 
0 20 

17 6 

72 101 

Board APProved I 
1st incr 2ndinclj 

75 0' 
97 0. 
0 25 

172 25 




