

OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 3000 DEFENSE PENTAGON WASHINGTON, DC 20301-3000

DUI 09 2009

ACQUISITION, TECHNOLOGY AND LODISTICS

> MEMORANDUM FOR DEPUTY ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE (STRATEGY) DIRECTOR, JOINT STAFF CHIEF OF STAFF, USAFRICOM CHIEF OF STAFF, USCENTCOM CHIEF OF STAFF, USEUCOM CHIEF OF STAFF, USNORTHCOM CHIEF OF STAFF, USPACOM CHIEF OF STAFF, USSOUTHCOM

SUBJECT: FY10 Defense Environmental International Cooperation (DEIC) Approved Program

This memo provides a summary the approved FY10 Defense Environmental International Cooperation (DEIC) program funded by the ODUSD(Installations and Environment (ODUSD(I&E)).

On September 3, 2009 the DEIC Oversight Group convened to review and prioritize proposals for FY10 DEIC funding per the attached DUSD(1&E) memo dated March 10, 2009 (Attachment 1). Proposals were submitted by the geographic combatant commands and OSD.

The Oversight Group is comprised of three voting representatives: ODUSD(I&E), ODASD(Strategy), and the Office of the Director of the Joint Staff. Proposals for international security cooperation were prioritized in accordance with the strategic end states identified in the Guidance for Employment of the Force and the COCOM Theater Campaign Plans. Desired benefits include building strategic partnerships; reducing regional tensions; enhancing environment, safety and occupational health risk management and the sustainment of mission capability.

The table (Attachment 2) provides the titles and approved funding for proposed projects at 90% of the DEIC full funding level of \$1,555,000. While this list is not in order of priority, the projects approved in the "2nd increment" column will be reevaluated for prioritization in the event the DEIC program is fully funded or in the event a "1st increment" project cannot be executed due to changed circumstances. If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Ninette Sadusky, ODUSD(I&E/ERS) at (703) 604-1798, <u>Ninette sadusky@osd.mil</u> or Mr. William Mackie (JS/J-4) at (703) 697-4443, <u>William.Mackie@JS.Pentagon.mil</u>.

John Conger John Conger

/ John Conger V Assistant Deputy Under Secretary of Defense (Installations and Environment)

Attachments: As stated

cc:

USD(AT&L)_DIR (International Cooperation) DASD (African Affairs) DASD (Middle East) DASD (Europe and NATO) DASD (Europe and NATO) DASD (Russia and Eurasia) DASD (East Asia) DASD (East Asia) DASD (South and Southeast Asia) DASD (Central Asia) DASD (Central Asia) DASD (Western Hemisphere Affairs) DSCA_ Prin Dir (Strategy) DSCA_ Programs Deputy (Building Partnership Capacity) DSCA_ Regional Deputy (Asia Pacific Americas) DSCA_ Regional Deputy (Europe Africa) DSCA_ Regional Deputy (Middle East) DSCA_ Regional Deputy (South and Central Asia)



OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 3000 DEFENSE PENTAGON WASHINGTON, DC 20301-3000

ACQUISITION TECHNOLOGY AND LOGISTICS MAR 1 0 2009

MEMORANDUM FOR DEPUTY ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE (POLICY PLANNING) DIRECTOR, JOINT STAFF CHIEF OF STAFF, USAFRICOM CHIEF OF STAFF, USCENTCOM CHIEF OF STAFF, USEUCOM CHIEF OF STAFF, USNORTHCOM CHIEF OF STAFF, USPACOM CHIEF OF STAFF, USPACOM

SUBJECT: FY10 Defense Environmental International Cooperation (DEIC) Program Call for Proposals

This memorandum provides the schedule and guidance for submitting security cooperation proposals for the DEIC Oversight Group to allocate FY10 resources. Review and prioritization of the proposals will focus on how they describe support specific elements of the Guidance for the Employment of the Force, Combatant Command (COCOM) Theater Security Cooperation Plans, and 2007 Defense Installations Strategic Plan (www.acq.osd.mil/ie/index.html). Priority will be given to proposals that address innovative approaches to Environmental Safety & Occupational Health risk management, sustainment and/or building capacity for strategic partnerships: in operations; global defense posture; and defense missions outside the United States. Example of executing tools include: strategic-level international workshops/meetings, table top exercises, guidebooks, and capability assessments.

The Combatant Commanders are requested to submit their FY10 proposals by July 1, 2009, through the office of the Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff (J-4) to ODUSD(I&E/ERS). Cover memorandum and proposals should be mailed to:

Mr. William Mackie Engineering Division, J-4ED Room 2B884, The Pentagon Washington, DC 20318-4000

Please call to verify receipt of proposals: Mr. William Mackie at (703) 697-4443. Back-up electronic submittal to <u>William.Mackie@is.pentagon.mil</u> with a copy to <u>SClark@ida.org</u> is strongly encouraged. The Oversight Group of the DEIC program will convene to review and prioritize projects for FY10 on Thursday, September 17, 2009 from 0900 to 1500 at the Institute for Defense Analyses (IDA), room 6701, 4850 Mark Center Drive, Alexandria, VA. The Oversight Group is comprised of three voting representatives: ODUSD(I&E)ERS, ODASD(Policy/Policy Planning), and the Office of the Chairman of the Joint Staff. Each Combatant Command that submits project proposal(s) is encouraged to attend the Oversight Group meeting in order to review its submissions and answer questions that the Oversight Group has. The meeting will be conducted at the Secret level. Visit requests need to be faxed to IDA Visitor Control, (703) 845-2588 (phone: (703) 845-6900 or sent via Joint Personnel Adjudication System, IDA's Security Management Office code is 7A2934) by September 1, 2009. Results from the Oversight Group will be announced via email.

In order to ensure consistency in the information provided for each proposal, the attachment to this memo is the template that should be used. The template contains instructions, (inserted as "comments") that explain what types of information to include in which places. This new template should facilitate the Oversight Group's work in reviewing and prioritizing the proposals. Furthermore, each Combatant Command is encouraged to include a brief narrative in its memorandum accompanying the project submissions, outlining how the current submissions fit into your overall program for the next 2-3 years. This narrative could encompass concepts of future cooperative work in the AOR either in terms of subject matter, countries, or regions to be engaged.

If you have any questions or need assistance, please contact Dr. Kurt Preston, ODUSD(I&E/ERS) at (703) 604-1798, or Mr. William Mackie (JS/J-4) at (703) 697-4443, William.Mackie@JS.Pentagon.mil.

Wayne Arny

Deputy Under Secretary of Defense (Installations and Environment)

Attachment: As stated

cc: USD(AT&L)_DIR (International Cooperation) DASD (Africa) DASD (Central Asia) DASD (East Asia) DASD (Europe and NATO) DASD (Middle East) DASD (Middle East) DASD (South and Southeast Asia) DASD (Western Hemisphere Affairs)

FY10 DEIC Spreadsheet - Approved by Oversight Group (as of 3 Sept 2009)

Program Budget Target Total		1st incr	2nd incr
		90	10
	1,555	1399.5	155.5
Program Totals from Submissions	2,265.50	1399.5	402
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
AFRICOM Countries of Focus	Request	Board Approved	
	1.0 4 0 0 0 0	1st incr	2nd incr
South Africa DEFCOM Program Support	60	60	0
ACSS Environ Secy conference	0	0	TBD
Libya, Water Mgmt Workshop	28	28	Ó
Nigeria, Spill Response Table Top	29	29	0
South Africa (Pretoria), Contam Land/Water	29	29	0
Kenya, Spill Response Table Top	28	28	0
South Africa (St Lucia), Sustainable Range Management Workshop	0	0	0
Gambia, Spill Response Table Top	25	25	0
Seychelles, Sustainable Range Management Workshop	33	33	0
Mozambique (+Others), Spill Response Table Top	30	0	30
Mauritius, Disaster Management Planning Workshop	29	29	0
Nambia, Sustainable Range Management Workshop	24	24	0
Swaziland, Disaster Management Planning Workshop	32	32	0
Algeria, UXO Characterization & Response Planning Workshop	26	0	26
Malawi, Sustainable Range Management Workshop	24	0	24
Malawi, Military Waste Mgt Workshop	23	0	0
South Africa (Durban), Spill Response Table Top	25	0	0
Swaziland, Military Waste Mgt Workshop	23	0	0
AFRICOM Countries of Focus Total	468	317	80
CENTCOM Countries of Focus	Request	Board Ap	
		1st incr	2nd incr
OSD Support to CENTCOM event(s)	20	20	0
Eagle Resolve Exercise Env Considerations in Combating WMD	87	87	0
Regional Combating WMD Symposium - Env Focus Group	17	0	0
Depleted Uranium Workshop (Kuwait)	112	10	102
Regional Environmental Consideration in Mil Ops Workshop (Jordan)	58	58	0
Regional Occupational Health Workshop (United Arab Emirates)	32	0	· _0
Theater-Wide Historic/Cultural Resources	60	60	0
	1 I		. 1

1 UNCLASSIFIED

UNCLASSIFIED

EUCOM Countries of Focus	Request	Board Approved	
		1st incr	2nd inci
DEFNET	20	15	5
Bilateral Cooperation with Finland	6	6	0
Bilateral Cooperation with Sweden	6	6	0
NATO SPS -Env Impact on Soldier Health	6	6	0
Riga Initiative (Plenary)	4	4[0
Regional Envir Coop TCT	121	40	0
Jt Def envir symposium (Norway)	158	0	0
Slov/KosovoField Water	67	35	32
Balkan/BS Emer Mgmt	23.5	23.5	0
EUCOM Countries of Focus	411.5	135.5	.37
NORTHCOM Countries of Focus	Request	Board Approved	
		1st incr	2nd incr
	and the sume water and the second states of the second states of the second states of the second states of the		
Multilateral ESOH Risk Assessment Workshop (Canadia / Mexico)	40	25	10
NORTHCOM Countries of Focus Total	40	25	10
PACOM Countries of Focus	Request	Board Approved	
		1st incr	2nd incr
China Bilateral	100	83	17
Australia-Canada-US + UK Environmental Trilateral Plenary	24	24	0
Palau - Site Sustainability Survey	45	45	0

SOUTHCOM Countries of Focus	Request	Board Approved	
		1st incr	2nd incr
OUSD(Policy)/ODASD(Western Hemisphere) 3 Proposals Below::			
a. US-Chile Defense Consultative Commission			
(bilat mtg + CBRN/all hazards consult)	32	32	0
b. US-Uruguay CBRN/all Hazards Consult	12	0	12
c. OSD/ERS Support for US-Brazil Bilat Engagement	6	0	6
Engineer & Environmental Security Conference (Central America)	87	87	0
*Military Implications of Climate Change (Central America/Caribbean)	86	36	Ō
Haiti Watershed Mgt Engagement	42	30	12
Renewable Energy Upgrade (Guat & Nic) withdrawn	0	0	0
Electrical System Upgrade PKO HQ (Nic) - withdrawn	0	0	0
US/Brazil/Paraguy Aquifer Preservation Workshop	55	55	0
* Military Implications of Climate Change (South America)	101	51	0
* \$50K FY09 front loaded for each			
SOUTHCOM Countries of Focus Total	421	291	30

2 UNCLASSIFIED

UNCLASSIFIED

FY10 DEIC Spreadsheet - Approved by Oversight Group

(:

Global Projects	Request	Board Approved	
		1st incr	2nd incr
Env, Safety & Occupational Health Mission Sustainment workshops	35	35	0
Operational Sustainability Workshop	14	14	0
Annual OSD-IE/ERS Overseas Workshop	40	0	40
Joint Engineer Operation Course - Env Module Refinement (JS-J4)	35	0	35
Environment, Energy, Sustainability Symposium (E2S2)	6	6	0
OSD-IE/ERS Support to International Negotiations	20	0	20
OSD-IE/ERS Theater Liaison w/COCOMs	23	17	6
Global Projects Total	173	72	101
Overall Program Support	Request	Board Approved	
		1st incr	2nd incr
Support to COCOMs for Execution of DEIC Program+	75	75	0
Contractor support to OSD-IE/ERS+	97	97	0
Corporate Knowledge Management	25	0	, 25
Overall Program Support Total	197	172	25

.

.

.